liabilities of our non-CHF denominated subsidiaries are translated from their functional currencies into
CHF, as a result of which the reported amounts can be affected by fluctuations in the value of the CHF.
Foreign exchange differences which arise on translation of our subsidiaries’ balance sheets into CHF are
recorded as a foreign currency translation adjustment in accumulated other comprehensive income or
loss within shareholders’ equity.

As a result of our multinational sales and operations, we are also exposed to fluctuations in
foreign exchange at a transactional level. The majority of our transactional foreign exchange risk arises
from products sourced in USD and sales denominated in the currencies of the respective destination
markets. In 2025 and 2024, 99% and 98% of our net sales, respectively, were generated in currencies
other than CHF.

Based on foreign currency sensitivity analysis of the consolidated balance sheets, a 10%
fluctuation in On's main currencies would impact net income as shown in the table below. These reflect
the effect of exchange rate changes on monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a currency other
than the functional currency of the entity carrying them.

(CHF in millions) 12/31/2025 12/31/2024

Change in USD/CHF +10%  78.6  57.4
Change in USD/CHF -10%  (78.6)  (57.4)
Change in GBP/CHF +10%  9.0  7.1
Change in GBP/CHF -10%  (9.0)  (7.1)
Change in JPY/CHF +10%  4.7  4.1
Change in JPY/CHF -10%  (4.7)  (4.1)
Change in CNY/CHF +10%  9.0  5.1
Change in CNY/CHF -10%  (9.0)  (5.1)
Change in EUR/CHF +10%  2.2  3.0
Change in EUR/CHF -10%  (2.2)  (3.0)

Table of Contents

Functional currency change

Effective January 1, 2026, On Holding AG (the Group's parent company) and On AG (the
Group's main trading entity) have changed their functional currency from the Swiss Franc (CHF) to the
US Dollar (USD). These changes will be accounted for prospectively in fiscal year 2026 and do not
impact prior period financial statements. The Group’s presentation currency will remain CHF.

As a result, in 2026, we expect the effect of exchange rate changes on USD-denominated
monetary assets and liabilities, to be reduced, resulting in less impacts within line item foreign exchange